Ranger Prestige Class

After reading and listining to all those argument about ranger-weeknesses and one-sidedness of rangers, I decided to do a ranger prc, so that everyone could create the ranger, he wanted in my campaign. In Orfinlir, the ranger prc is the only ranger there is. The intend was, to make it possible to create different types of rangers, who have only some simple basics in common. 

Prerequisits: 
Attack Base: +1



Wilderness Lore: 2 ranks


Feat: Track

Alignment: Any.

Hit Die: d8.

	Lv
	Attack
	Fort
	Ref
	Will
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	1st
	+1
	+2
	+2
	+0
	1st favoured Enemy, Wilderness Bonus

	2nd
	+2
	+3
	+3
	+0
	1st Favored Terrain

	3rd
	+3
	+3
	+3
	+1
	2nd Favoured Enemy

	4th
	+4
	+4
	+4
	+1
	2nd Favored Terrain, 

	5th
	+5
	+4
	+4
	+1
	3rd favoured Enemy


Class Skills: The ranger's class skills (and the key ability for each skill) are Animal Empathy (Cha, exclusive skill), Climb (Str), Concentration (Con), Craft (Int), Handle Animal (Cha),

Heal (Wis), Hide (Dex), Intuit Direction (Wis), Jump (Str), Knowledge (nature) (Int), Listen (Wis), Move Silently (Dex), Profession (Wis), Ride (Dex), Search (Int), Spot (Wis), Swim

(Str), Use Rope (Dex), and Wilderness Lore (Wis).

Skill Points: 6 + Int-bonus per level

Weapon and Armor Proficiency: The ranger may use all weapons and armor from his other classes. In addition rangers receive training in the use of the short bow, the short and the half spear, the quarterstaff and the dagger.

Fast Movement: The ranger has a speed faster than the norm for his race by +10 feet when wearing no armor, light armor, or medium armor (and not carrying a heavy load).

Trackless Step: Starting at 9th level, a ranger leaves no trail in natural surroundings and cannot be tracked.

Bonus Feats: The ranger receives a every third level one bonus feat, beginning at 2nd level. He may select the bonus feats among the following: Alertness, Endurance, Favoured Enemy Strike, Favoured Enemy Critical Strike, Great Fortitude, Iron Will, Leadership, Lightning Reflexes, Run, Skill Focus, Toghness.

Favoured Terrain: On 2nd level rangers acquire a “Favoured Terrain”, allowing a +2 bonus to Hide, Move Silent, Intuit Direction, Knowledge: Nature, Wilderness Lore and Search in that  terrain:

· Desert (barrens, flats, waste)

· Scrub (brush, bush, thickets, veldt, brackens)

· Forest (groves, jungle, rainforest, woods)

· Rough (badlands)
· Hills (bluffs, dunes, ridges, valley)
· Swamp (marsh, bog, mire, morass, quagmire) 
· Mountain (glacier, mesa, canyon, gorge)

· Pond (lake, pool, beach, river bank)
· Plain (prairie, meadow, moor, steppe, tundra, downs, heath, savanna) 

Wilderness Bonus: The Ranger receives a enhancement bonus of +2 to all wilderness lore, Animal Handling, Animal Empathy and Knowledge [nature] checks.

Favored Enemy: At 1st level, a ranger may select a type of creature as a favored enemy. (A ranger can only select his own race as a favored enemy if he is evil.) Due to his extensive study of his foes and training in the proper techniques for combating them, the ranger gains a +1 bonus to Bluff, Listen, Sense Motive, Spot, and Wilderness Lore checks when using these skills against this type of creature. Likewise, he gets the same bonus to weapon damage rolls against creatures of this type. A ranger also gets the damage bonus with ranged weapons, but only against targets within 30 feet (the ranger cannot strike with deadly accuracy beyond that range). The bonus doesn't apply to damage against creatures that are immune to critical hits. 

At 3rd and at 5th level the ranger may select a new favored enemy, and the bonus associated with every previously selected favored enemy goes up by +1. 

Table: Ranger Favored Enemies 

Type

     Aberrations 

     Animals 

     Beasts 

     Constructs 

     Dragons 

     Elementals 

     Fey 

     Giants 

     Humanoid type 

     Magical beasts 

     Oozes 

     Outsider type 

     Plants 

     Shapechangers 

     Undead 

     Vermin 

* Rangers may not select "humanoid" or "outsider" as a favored enemy, but they may select a more narrowly defined type of humanoid or outsider. A ranger can only select his own race

as a favored enemy if he is evil. 

